

Liling Dec

RECEIVED-FPSC

5 / 3 OCT OF SAM

October 4, 2005

OS OCT -5 AM IO: 44 RETURN COPY

OMMISSION
CLERK

## VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:

Docket Nos. 050647-TX and 050648-TI

(K# 5504724 Chb 500.00

10/5/05

RI

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to direction from Commission staff, Comtel Telecom Assets LP ("Comtel") and VarTec Telecom, Inc., Excel Telecommunications, Inc. and VarTec Solutions, Inc. (together, the "VarTec Companies") (collectively with Comtel, the "Applicants") hereby amend the filings in the above-noted Dockets. The purpose of this amendment is to clarify Comtel's intentions in relation to its Commission certifications and registrations within Florida. An original and six (6) copies of this filing are included with this submission for the Commission's use and reference.

The Applicants previously requested that the Commission transfer the existing certificates held by the VarTec Companies to Comtel. In order to fulfill this request, the Applicants ask that the Commission transfer each of these to Comtel thereby causing Comtel to hold three (3) separate certificates to provide alternative local exchange services: one in the name of Comtel Telcom Assets LP d/b/a VarTec Telecom and Clear Choice Communications; one in the name of Comtel Telcom Assets LP d/b/a Excel Telecommunications and another in the name of Comtel Telcom Assets LP d/b/a VarTec Solutions. In support of this request and according to Commission staff instructions, a check (no. 5504724) in the amount of \$500.00 is enclosed as payment for the two additional certificate filings fees. In addition, three revised substitute pages for page 2 of the previously submitted Application are enclosed. The Applicants ask that the Commission discard the original page 2 filed under the September 23, 2005 cover and insert the enclosed pages to properly document the requests herein.

CMP_	submitted Application are enclosed. The Applicants ask that the Commission discard the original page 2 filed under the September 23, 2005 cover and insert the enclosed pages to properly document
COM	the requests herein.
CTR .	Furthermore, Comtel requests that the Commission accept the three (3) enclosed
ECR .	interexchange service provider registrations for Comtel. Comtel asks the enclosed registration forms
GCL .	be substituted for the one previously submitted in Docket 050648-TI. For both local exchange and
OPC .	interexchange services, Comtel may decide to conduct business under its corporate name at a later date.
IRICA .	
SCR	For the needed local exchange, interexchange and exchange access services tariffs, Comtel
SGA .	intends to adopt the VarTec Companies' tariffs already on file with Commission. To facilitate this adoption, Comtel intends to submit a small number of replacement pages for these existing tariffs
SEC	and cover labels with the proper corporate name and the corresponding trade name (e.g., each page
OTH	DOCUMENT NO

of a current Excel tariff will be labeled as Comtel Telcom Assets LP d/b/a Excel Telecommunications). These tariff modifications will be made just prior to the consummation of the transaction between Comtel and the VarTec Companies. In the event that Comtel decides to offer services under its corporate name as mentioned above, proper tariff filings would be issued before launching such an initiative.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this filing are respectfully requested. Please date and file stamp the attached copy of this correspondence and return it in the enclosed pre-addressed, postage-prepaid envelope. Please direct all correspondence regarding this filing to the undersigned directly at (972) 478-3309, the below-referenced address or <a href="mailto:bgipson@vartec.net">bgipson@vartec.net</a>. The Applicants sincerely appreciate your time and consideration in reviewing this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Becky Gipson

Director, Regulatory Affairs

**Enclosures** 

cc: Jeffrey Marks, Jessica Hafer, Counsel for Comtel Telcom Assets LP